
Pos Total Sh. Title Name Type Owner Home Placings

KITTENS (Total = 112)

1 312 38 Osiris(V) Sammy Davis Junior TM Shawn, M&S QLD 1st KIT, 1st TWN kit, 1st M

2 307 34 Osiris(V) Elizabeth Arden TF Shawn, M&S QLD 2nd KIT, 2nd TWN kit, 1st F

3 183 36 Osiris(V) Special Witness TF Shawn, M&S QLD 3rd KIT, 3rd TWN kit, 2nd F

4 156 27 Merindalee Morticia TF Pittaway, E&K VIC 4th KIT, 3rd F

5 154 27 Abytawe Shirley Bassey TF Kennedy, G&J NSW 5th KIT

6 143 28 Joylincar Dream Catcher T$F Carroll, C. WA 1st SOM kit

7 130 23 Kemenkat Razzmatazz CM Newton/White NSW 2nd M kit, 1st CIN

8 105 22 Vivace King Amonasro TM Bruche, E&R SA 3rd M kit

9 84 12 Osiris(V) Ralph Lauren TM Shawn, M&S QLD

10 78 21 Johari Irish Eyes TF Collins, C. NSW

11 77 30 Swift Soda Pop TF Newton/White NSW

12 69 18 Narleekatz Elusive Diamond TF Goodrick, K. VIC

13 63 14 Merindalee Emily Bronte CF Pittaway, E&K VIC 2nd CIN kit

14 60 27 Riokay Mr Light Blue BM Plummer, D. VIC 1st BLU kit

15 56 27 Swift Shine Bright TF Newton/White NSW

15 56 14 Vivace Lap Of The Gods TM Bruche, E&R SA

17 50 18 Johari Murphy Brown TF Collins, C. NSW

17 50 9 Tijah News Break TM Collins, C. NSW

19 47 6 Tijah Sarita TF Hatcher, S. NSW

20 46 6 Cairocats Cruize TM Cook, J. QLD

21 44 16 Joylincar Storm Chaser T$M Carroll, C. WA 2nd SOM kit

22 43 12 Tjah Bardot TF Hatcher, S. NSW

23 39 8 Tijah Raising The Bar TM Hatcher, S. NSW

24 33 13 Merindalee Jane Austen TF Pittaway, E&K VIC

CATS (Total = 95)

1 344 40 ACF AoE, Dbl Plat & Dbl Gold Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Talk Dirty To Me TM Lyck, B. QLD 1st CAT, 1st TWN cat, 1st M

2 306 34 Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Elizabeth Arden TF Shawn, M&S QLD 2nd CAT, 2nd TWN cat, 1st F

3 283 48 CCCA Tpl Gr Ch & Dmd Dbl Gr Ch Nile Holly Ghost TF Kennedy, G&J NSW 3rd CAT, 3rd TWN cat, 2nd F

4 271 44 CCCA Ch & Sapph Gr Ch Merindalee Harrison Ford TM Pittaway, E&K VIC 4th CAT, 2nd M cat

5 169 29 Dbl Gr Ch Merindalee King For A Day TM Bruche, E&R SA 5th CAT, 3rd M cat

6 130 14 Gr Ch Joylincar Heart Of Dreams T$M Carroll, C. WA 1st SOM cat

7 126 23 Ch Windsong Savuti TM Fuller/Norwood WA

8 82 16 Gr Ch Merindalee Patrick Swayze TM Doyle, S. QLD

9 76 15 Highgaitpaws American Edition (Imp USA) TM Shawn, M&S QLD

10 70 11 Tijah Royal Colours BF Hatcher, S. NSW 1st BLU cat, 3rd F

11 65 26 Brz Gr Ch Gunsmoke's Woodford Reserve (Imp USA) T$M Plummer, D. VIC 2nd SOM cat

12 64 13 Osiris(V) Special Witness TF Shawn, M&S QLD

13 59 20 Osiris(V) Talk Softly To Me TM Kirtland, A. SA

14 52 6 Osiris(V) Ralph Lauren TM Shawn, M&S QLD

15 50 11 Ch Merindalee Morticia TF Pittaway, E&K VIC

16 48 24 Ch Kemenkat Razzmatazz (Imp NZ) CM Newton/White NSW 1st CIN cat

16 48 26 Gold Dbl Gr Ch Vivace Maestro T$M Bruche, E&R SA 3rd SOM cat

18 46 15 Sil Dbl Gr Ch Nareira Stardust Express T$F Thomas, D. NSW

19 45 15 Brz Dbl Gr Ch Joylincar Tammys In Love T$F Carroll, C. WA

19 45 22 Narleekatz Dora The Explorer TF Goodrick, K. VIC

21 44 14 Gr Ch Osiris(V) Love Child TM Shawn, M&S QLD

22 42 6 Merindalee Angelina Jolie CF Pittaway, E&K VIC 2nd CIN cat

22 42 17 Osiris(V) Bees Knees Chances TF Lorenzi, M. NSW

24 40 18 Ch Nile Holly Golightly BF Cooper, K. NSW 2nd BLU cat

25 36 8 CCCA Ch & Brz Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Kathmandu TM Kirtland, A. SA

DESEXED CATS (Total = 47)

1 262 72 CCCA Sapph DGC, ACF Em AoE, Dbl Em & Dbl Plat & Dia Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Fast Talker TN Shawn, M&S QLD 1st DSX Cat, 1st TWN,1st N

2 185 48 CCCA Gr Ch & Gold Dbl Gr Ch Nile Fortunati TN Cooper, K. NSW 2nd DSX Cat, 2nd TWN, 2nd N

3 139 36 CCCA DGC , ACF AoE, Supr DGPR & Jade DGC Vivace El Tigre De Oro T$N Fergusson, L. SA 3rd DSX Cat, 3rd TWN, 3rd N, 1st SOM

4 105 53 ACF AoE & Nat Pr, & Plat Gr Pr Nareira Calvin Cline T$N Moorman, L. WA 4th DSX Cat, 2nd SOM

5 78 53 Nat Sh Ch, ACF AoE & Diamond Gr Pr Joylincar Sun God Amun Ra T$N Moorman, L. WA 5th DSX Cat, 3rd SOM

6 66 42 ACF AoE & Plat Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Lightening Jack TN Ashby, A. QLD

7 57 36 Dbl Gr Pr Shilabo Catchme Ifyoucan T$N Clark, L. VIC

8 40 21 CCCA Ch & Gold Ch Narleekatz Roxy CS Goodrick, K. VIC 1st CIN dsx cat, 1st S

9 35 18 Dbl Gr Ch Charlbury Yearning CS Kirtland, A. SA 2nd CIN dsx cat, 2nd S

9 35 18 Gold Dbl Gr Ch Nile Rangiora CN Kennedy, G&J NSW 2nd CIN dsx cat
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Pos Total Sh. Title Name Type Home Owner Placings

EXHIBITS (Total = 226)

1 411 41 Osiris(v) Sammy Davis Junior TM Shawn, M&S QLD 1st EXH, 1st TWN

2 385 68 Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Elizabeth Arden TF Shawn, M&S QLD 2nd EXH, 2nd TWN

3 344 40 ACF AoE, Dbl Plat & Dbl Gold Dbl Gr ChOsiris(V) Talk Dirty To Me TM Lyck, B. QLD 3rd EXH, 3rd TWN

4 283 48 CCCA Tpl Gr Ch & Dmd Dbl Gr ChNile Holly Ghost TF Kennedy, G&J NSW 4th EXH, 4th TWN

5 271 44 Gr Ch Merindalee Harrison Ford TM Pittaway, E&K VIC 5th EXH, 5th TWN

6 262 72 CCCA Sapph DGC, ACF Em AoE, Dbl Em & Dbl Plat & Dia Dbl Gr ChOsiris(V) Fast Talker TN Shawn, M&S QLD 6th EXH

7 231 49 Osiris(V) Special Witness TF Shawn, M&S QLD 7th EXH

8 206 38 Ch Merindalee Morticia TF Pittaway, E&K VIC 8th EXH

9 185 48 CCCA Gr Ch & Gold Dbl Gr Ch Nile Fortunati TN Cooper, K. NSW 9th EXH

10 169 29 Dbl Gr Ch Merindalee King For A Day TM Bruche, E&R SA 10th EXH

11 161 38 Joylincar Dream Catcher T$F Carroll, C. WA 1st SOM exh

12 154 27 Abytawe Shirley Bassey TF Kennedy, G&J NSW

13 151 47 Gr Ch Kemenkat Razzmatazz CM Newton/White NSW 1st CIN exh

14 139 36 CCCA DGC , ACF AoE, Supr DGPR & Jade DGCVivace El Tigre De Oro T$N Fergusson, L. SA 2nd SOM exh

15 136 18 Osiris(V) Ralph Lauren TM Shawn, M&S QLD

16 130 14 Gr Ch Joylincar Heart Of Dreams T$M Carroll, C. WA 3rd SOM exh

17 126 23 Ch Windsong Savuti TM Fuller/Norwood WA

18 105 22 Vivace King Amonasro TM Bruche, E&R SA

18 105 53 Plat Gr Pr Nareira Calvin Cline T$N Moorman, L. WA 4th SOM exh

20 95 22 Gr Ch Merindalee Patrick Swayze TM Doyle, S. QLD

21 83 33 Swift Soda Pop TF Newton/White NSW

22 80 24 Narleekatz Elusive Diamond TS Goodrick, K. VIC

23 78 53 Nat Sh Ch, ACF AoE & Diamond Gr PrJoylincar Sun God Amun Ra T$N Moorman, L. WA 5th SOM exh

23 78 21 Johari Irish Eyes TF Collins, C. NSW

25 76 15 Highgaitpaws American Edition (Imp USA)TM Shawn, M&S QLD

26 70 29 Cairocats Cruize TM Cook, J. QLD

26 70 11 Tijah Royal Colours BF Hatcher, S. NSW 1st BLU exh

28 66 42 ACF AoE & Plat Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Lightening Jack TN Ashby, A. QLD

29 65 26 Brz Gr Ch Gunsmoke's Woodford Reserve (Imp USA)T$M Plummer, D. VIC

30 63 14 Merindalee Emily Bronte CF Pittaway, E&K VIC 2nd CIN exh

31 60 18 Joylincar Storm Chaser T$M Carroll, C. WA

31 60 27 Riokay Mr Light Blue BM Plummer, D. VIC 2nd BLU exh

33 59 20 Osiris(V) Talk Softly To Me TM Kirtland, A. SA

34 57 36 Dbl Gr Pr Shilabo Catchme Ifyoucan T$N Clark, L. VIC

35 56 27 Swift Shine Bright TF Newton/White NSW

35 56 14 Vivace Lap Of The Gods TM Bruche, E&R SA

37 53 21 Johari Murphy Brown TF Collins, C. NSW

38 50 9 Tijah News Break TM Collins, C. NSW

39 48 26 Gold Dbl Gr Ch Vivace Maestro T$M Bruche, E&R SA

40 47 6 Tijah Sarita TF Hatcher, S. NSW

41 46 15 Sil Dbl Gr Ch Nareira Stardust Express T$F Thomas, D. NSW

42 45 15 Brz Dbl Gr Ch Joylincar Tammys In Love T$F Carroll, C. WA

42 45 22 Narleekatz Dora The Explorer TF Goodrick, K. VIC

44 44 14 Gr Ch Osiris(V) Love Child TM Shawn, M&S QLD

45 43 12 Tjah Bardot TF Hatcher, S. NSW

46 42 6 Merindalee Angelina Jolie CF Pittaway, E&K VIC 3rd CIN exh

46 42 17 Osiris(V) Bees Knees Chances TF Lorenzi, M. NSW

48 40 21 CCCA Ch & Gold Ch Narleekatz Roxy CS Goodrick, K. VIC 4th CIN exh

48 40 18 Ch Nile Holly Golightly BF Cooper, K. NSW 3rd BLU exh

48 40 27 Nile Pocahontas CF Mitchell, M VIC 5th CIN exh

51 39 8 Tijah Raising The Bar TM Hatcher, S. NSW

52 37 30 Abysrok Amore Mia Bambina TF Mangin, C. QLD

53 36 8 CCCA Ch & Brz Dbl Gr Ch Osiris(V) Kathmandu TM Kirtland, A. SA

Notes

1 These standings are based on all the results received by 15-Dec-13, and published in this and the preceding issue. 

2 Only subscribers may win awards, hence a few names are missing from the award tables. Nonetheless, of the 7618 points gained  by all

exhibits in in 2013,  7321 or 96.1% have gone to exhibits owned by subscribers.

3 The abbreviations used are: Sh = number of point-scoring results; T or TWN = Tawny/Ruddy/Usual; C or CIN = Cinnamon/Sorrel; B or

BLU '= Blue; F or FWN = Fawn; Sil = Silver; $ or SOM = Somali; M = male, F = female; N = neuter cat; S = spay cat; DSX = desexed cat

4 The rules governing the 2013 competition and the scoring system were published in the first issue for 2013, Vol. 31 No. 1.

5 As per those rules, points for kittens exceeding 30 results and cats/exhibits exceeding 40 results are recalculated pro rata.



Pos Tot. Title Name Owner Home Stud Cats' & Brood Queens' Highest 

Point-Scoring Kittens

STUD CATS (Total = 44)

1 992 Gr Ch Osiris(V) Baron Von Richthofen Shawn, M&S QLD
Osiris(V) Sammy Davis Junior,Elizabeth 

Arden, Special Witness, Ralph Lauren

2 272 CCCA Ch & Gold Dbl Gr Ch Nile Argante Kennedy, G&J NSW
Abytawe Shirley Bassey, Dylan Thomas, Tom 

Jones; Nile Asterix The Gaul

3 173 Gr Ch Merindalee Dumbledore Pittaway, E&K VIC Merindalee Morticia,  Furrari

4 161 Dbl Gr Ch Merindalee King For A Day Bruche, E&R SA Vivace Amonasro, Lap Of The Gods

5 143 Tilsim Dan Bruno Banani (Imp GER) Carroll, C. WA Joylincar Dream Catcher

6 134 (US) Gr Ch Purssynian Speedball Tucker Hatcher, S. NSW Tijah Bardot, Raising The Bar, Sky Fall

7 128 (US) Gr Ch Wil-o-glen's Tenzing Sherpa (Imp USA) Collins/Hatcher NSW Johari Irish Eyes, Murphy Brown

8 110 Merindalee Sam I Am Newton/White NSW Swift Soda Pop, Glamarama

9 109 CCCA Gr Ch & Sapph Gr Ch Merindalee Fortune Teller Pittaway, E&K VIC Merindalee Emily Bronte, Jane Austen

10 97 Tijah Headliner Hatcher S. NSW Tijah News Break, Sarita

11 77 Narleekatz Blue Illusion Goodrick, K. VIC Narleekatz Elusive Diamond

12 64 Gr Ch Osiris(V) Love Child Shawn, M&S QLD Abysrok Mia Bambina; Osiris(V) Shining On

12 64 Tijah Ricardo Cook, J. QLD Cairocats Cruize, Wild Cherry

14 60 Ch Cairocats Montana Cook J. QLD Riokay Mr Light Blue

15 56 Glenmaulyn Diamond Gypson Newton/White NSW Swift Shine Bright

16 50 Ch Chat D'Or Pleasing The Divine Lorenzi, M. NSW Wyangan Mac. Baron

17 44 Joylincar Rhett Butler Carroll, C. WA Joylincar Storm Chaser

BROOD QUEENS (Total = 66)

1 400 CCCA Ch & Gold Ch Osiris(V) Prada Shawn, M&S QLD Osiris(V) Elizabeth Arden, Ralph Lauren

2 312 Osiris(V) Ballroom Dancer Shawn, M&S QLD Osiris(V) Sammy Davis Junior

3 243 Osiris(V) Star Witness Shawn, M&S QLD Osiris(V) Special Witness, Star Chaser

4 219 Ch Nile Holly Golightly Cooper, K. NSW Abytawe Shirley Bassey, Dylan Thomas, Tom Jones

5 159 Ch Merindalee What Ever Pittaway, E&K VIC Merindalee Morticia

6 143 Brz Gr Ch Joylincar Rhiannon Carroll, C. WA Joylincar Dream Catcher

7 110 Gr Ch Merindalee The Ginger Job Pittaway, E&K VIC Merindalee Emily Bronte, Jane Austen

7 110 Ch Swift Poppy Newton/White NSW Swift Soda Pop, Glamarama

9 105 Vivace La Divina Bruche, E&R SA Vivace Amonasro

10 102 Ch Tijah Vanikoro Hatcher, S. NSW Tijah Bardot, Raising The Bar

11 97 Tijah Windermere Hatcher, S. NSW Tijah News Break, Sarita

12 78 Johari Jubilee Collins, C. NSW Johari Eyes

13 77 Ch Narleekatz Aussie Diamond Goodrick, K. VIC Narleekatz Elusive Diamond

14 75 Vivace Little Town Flirt Bruche, E&R SA Vivace Of The Gods, Dolce Aphrodite

15 64 Asmara Azure Blue Baby Cook, J. QLD Cairocats Cruize, Wild Cherry

16 56 Swift November Rain Newton/White NSW Swift Shine Bright

17 53 Dbl Gr Ch Kemenkat Wind Dancer (imp NZ) Kennedy, G&J NSW Nile Asterix The Gaul, Pocahontas

18 50 Karingal Bonton Collins, C. NSW Johari Murphy Brown

18 50 Ch Cairocats Zorah Lorenzi, M. NSW Wyangan Mac. Baron

20 44 Joylincar Katie Melua Carroll, C. WA Joylincar Storm Chaser

21 42 Gr Ch Osiris(V) Lucrezia Borgia Mangin, C. QLD Abysrok Mia Bambina, Mia Cara

BREEDERS (Tot = 42)

1 2586 OSIRIS(V) Shawn, M&S QLD

2 896 MERINDALEE Pittaway, E&K VIC

3 638 NILE Kennedy, G&J NSW

4 592 JOYLINCAR Carroll, C. WA

5 423 VIVACE Bruche, E&R SA

6 352 TIJAH Hatcher, S. NSW

7 257 NAREIRA Thomas, D. NSW

8 231 NARLEEKATZ Goodrick, K. VIC

9 219 ABYTAWE Cooper, K. NSW

10 208 SWIFT Newton/White NSW

11 134 JOHARI Collins, C. NSW

12 91 CAIROCATS Cook, J. QLD

13 90 SHILABO Plummer, D. VIC

14 57 ABYSROK Mangin, C. QLD

14 57 CUSHDI Bedford, M&S QLD

16 50 WYANGAN Lorenzi, M. NSW

17 47 WILLOWPARK Mitchell, M. VIC

18 41 CHARLBURY Kirtland, A. SA
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